

RESOLUTION No.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION TO AWARD THE CONTRACT FOR THE GOLD COUNTRY STAGE BUS STOP IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT TO 9SE INCORPORATED DBA ENVOY CONSTRUCTION, FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT OF \$81,534.83 – COUNTY PROJECT NO. 889816 – DISTRICT III

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors by Resolution 21-129 instructed the Purchasing Division to advertise for bids for the Gold Country Stage Bus Stop Improvements Project; and

WHEREAS, bids were opened on May 25, 2021, with the low bid being \$74,122.57; and

WHEREAS, the bid price is \$74,122.57, plus a 10% contingency of \$7,412.26 for a total of \$81,534.83; and

WHEREAS, the low bidder met all bid submittal requirements; and

WHEREAS, work is scheduled to begin in July 2021, and be completed by Fall 2021; and

WHEREAS, the project will be funded by California State Prop 1B Public Transportation Modernization Improvement and Service Enhancement Account (PTMISEA) FY10/11 – 14/15 grant funds and there is sufficienct budget in 4281-91003-707-1000 / 540300 to support this award.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors:

1. Authorizes the encumbrance of \$74,122.57, plus a 10% contingency of \$7,412.26 for a total of \$81,534.83 for construction costs.

2. Awards the Contract to the low bidder, 9SE Incorporated dba Envoy Construction, at the bid price of \$74,122.57, plus a 10% contingency of \$7,412.26 for a total of \$81,534.83.

3. Authorizes the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to execute on behalf of Nevada County a Standard Long Form Public Works Contract between Nevada County and 9SE Incorporated dba Envoy Construction, upon receipt of the Labor and Materials Bond and Performance Bond by the Director of Public Works and approval and acceptance of the Certificate of Insurance by the Risk Manager.